

No. 12-98

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT A. DELIA, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

E.M.A. (BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM,
DANIEL H. JOHNSON), WILLIAM EARL ARMSTRONG, AND
SANDRA ARMSTRONG,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND THE
NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Mary Alice McLarty
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
AAJ President

Louis M. Bograd
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION P.C.
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2803
lou.bograd@cclfirm.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Association for Justice*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Burton Craige
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP
1312 Annapolis Drive
Suite 103
Raleigh, NC 27608

Carlos E. Mahoney
GLENN, MILLS, FISHER &
MAHONEY, P.A.
P.O. Drawer 3865
Durham, NC 27702

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
North Carolina Advocates for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE NORTH CAROLINA THIRD-PARTY PAYMENT STATUTE, N.C. GEN. STAT. § 108A-57, DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE ANTI-LIEN PROVISION OF THE FEDERAL MEDICAID ACT, WHICH REQUIRES THAT RECOVERIES FROM THIRD PARTIES BE FAIRLY AND REASONABLY ALLOCATED BETWEEN PAST MEDICAL EXPENSES AND OTHER DAMAGES. 5

 A. This Court’s Decision in *Ahlborn* Requires Such an Allocation..... 5

 B. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57 Is Just as Much a “Rule of Absolute Priority” as the Arkansas Statutory Scheme Invalidated in *Ahlborn*..... 10

II. MANY STATES USE EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS TO ALLOCATE SETTLEMENTS BETWEEN REIMBURSABLE MEDICAL EXPENSES AND OTHER CATEGORIES OF DAMAGES; NORTH CAROLINA ITSELF

EMPLOYS A SIMILAR PROCEDURE TO ALLOCATE SETTLEMENTS SUBJECT TO WORKERS' COMPENSATION LIENS..... 17

A. Other States Have Successfully Implemented Hearing Procedures to Comply with *Ahlborn*. 17

B. North Carolina Has Long Relied On Similar Evidentiary Hearings to Allocate Settlements Involving Workers' Compensation Liens. 21

III. A FAIR AND REASONABLE ALLOCATION OF THIRD PARTY RECOVERIES CREATES APPROPRIATE INCENTIVES FOR MEDICAID RECIPIENTS TO PURSUE RECOVERY OF MEDICAL EXPENSES PAID BY MEDICAID, ENCOURAGES EFFICIENT RESOLUTION OF LAWSUITS, AND LIKELY INCREASES MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENTS. 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Fehling</i> , 970 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	19
<i>Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bolanos v. Superior Court</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 174 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	10, 19
<i>Chambers v. Jain</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 432 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007).....	10
<i>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 554 (1976)	26
<i>In re E.B.</i> , 729 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 2012)	10, 14
<i>Lima v. Vous</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 183 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	10, 19
<i>Lugo v. Beth Israel Medical Center</i> , 819 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	10
<i>Martin v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002)	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	26
<i>McKinney v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , No. 07-4432, 2010 WL 3364400 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2010)	10

<i>Price v. Wolford</i> , 608 F.3d 698 (10th Cir. 2010)	10, 20, 21
<i>Roberts v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , No. 4D10-2313, 2012 WL 5232182 (Fla. 4th DCA Oct. 24, 2012)	10
<i>Smith v. Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 24 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	10
<i>Southwest Fudiciary v. Arizona Healthcare Cost Containment Systems Administration</i> , 249 P.3d 1104 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	10
<i>Tristani v. Richman</i> , 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 20, 23
<i>Wallace v. Estate of Jackson</i> , 972 P.2d 446 (Utah 1998).....	23

Statutes

42 U.S. C. § 1396a(a)(25)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A)	5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(B)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(C)	24

42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396p.....	2, 5, 6
55 Pa. Code § 259.2(d)	19
62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1409.1(b)(1)	19
62 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1409(b)(11)	19
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14124.76, subd. (a)	17, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.215.11	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.215.9	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 44-49	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 44-50	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-7	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-10.2	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-10.2(j).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57(a)	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 5051.1(D)(1)(d).....	20

Other Authorities

ATLA Amicus Brief, <i>Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) (No. 04-1506)	2, 8, 16, 25
---	--------------

United States Amicus Brief, *Arkansas
Department of Health & Human
Services v. Ahlborn*, 547 U.S. 268 (2006)
(No. 04-1506) 8
